
BELFAST CITY COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 

SUMMONS TO ATTEND THE MONTHLY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 
 

TO:    THE LORD MAYOR, ALDERMEN AND THE COUNCILLORS OF BELFAST 

CITY COUNCIL 

 

Notice is hereby given that the monthly meeting of the Council will be held in the 

Council Chamber, City Hall, Belfast on Monday, 2nd September, 2024 at 6.00 pm, for 

the transaction of the following business: 

 
 
1. Summons   
 
2. Apologies   
 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
4. Minutes of the Council  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
5. Official Announcements   
 
 a) Request to address the Council   

 
  To consider a request from the Landlords Association for Northern Ireland 

(LANI) to address the Council in relation to HMO application fees.  
 

6. Change of Position of Responsibility   
 
7. Minutes of Strategic Policy and Resources Committee  (Pages 11 - 86) 
 
8. Minutes of People and Communities Committee  (Pages 87 - 110) 
 
9. Minutes of City Growth and Regeneration Committee  (Pages 111 - 146) 
 
10. Minutes of Licensing Committee  (Pages 147 - 154) 
 
11. Minutes of Planning Committee  (Pages 155 - 172) 
 
12. Minutes of Climate and City Resilience Committee  (Pages 173 - 184) 
 
 
 
The Members of Belfast City Council are hereby summoned to attend. 

 
 
 

John Walsh 
 

Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

A115 
 
 

Council 
 

SPECIAL MEETING OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL 
 

Held in the City Hall and remotely via Microsoft Teams on Monday, 1st July, 2024 
at the hour of 10.45 o’clock a.m., pursuant to Notice. 

 
 Members present:   The Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor McCormick (Chairperson); 
  The High Sheriff of Belfast, Councillor S. Douglas;  
  Aldermen Copeland, Lawlor, McCoubrey,  
  McCullough and Rodgers; 

Councillors Bell, Bower, R. Brooks,  
Bunting, Carson, Cobain, Doran, Ferguson,  
Flynn, Garrett, Kelly, Long, Maskey, G. McAteer,  
McCann, McDowell, I. McLaughlin and Verner.  

   
  

Summons 
 
 The Chief Executive submitted the summons convening the meeting. 

 
Apologies 

 
 Apologies were reported on behalf of The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor 
(Councillor Murray) and Councillors Anglin, D. Douglas, Murphy and Nelson.   
 

Battle of the Somme Anniversary 
 

Moved by the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor McCormick) 
Seconded by Alderman McCoubrey and 

 
 Resolved – That we, the Lord Mayor and Citizens of the City of Belfast, 
on the 108th Anniversary of the Battle of the Somme, desire again to 
record our feelings of gratitude to the brave men of the 36th (Ulster) 
Division, the 16th (Irish) Division and other forces who, by their glorious 
conduct in that battle, made an imperishable name for themselves and 
their people and whose heroism will never be forgotten. 
 
The Council stood in silence for one minute as a mark of respect to all those who 

had lost their lives in the Battle of the Somme. 
 

 
 
 
 

Lord Mayor 
Chairperson 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



A116 

Council 
 

MEETING OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL 
 
 

Held in the Council Chamber, City Hall 
on Monday, 1st July, 2024 at 6.00 p.m., pursuant to notice. 

 
 
Members present:    The Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor McCormick (Chairperson); 
  The High Sheriff of Belfast, Councillor S. Douglas; and  
  Aldermen Lawlor, McCoubrey, McCullough and Rodgers; 

Councillors Abernethy, Anglin, Black, Bradley, 
R. Brooks, Bunting, Canavan, Carson, Cobain, 
Collins, de Faoite, Doherty, P. Donnelly, 
R.M. Donnelly, Doran, D. Douglas, Duffy, 
Ferguson, Flynn, Garrett, Groogan, Kelly,  

  Maghie, Maskey, G. McAteer, McCabe, McCann,  
McCusker, McDowell, McKay, McKeown, I. McLaughlin, 
R. McLaughlin, Nic Bhranair, Ó Néill, Smyth,  
Verner and Walsh.  

 
  

Summons 
 
 The Chief Executive submitted the summons convening the meeting. 

 
Apologies 

 
 Apologies were reported on behalf of The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor (Councillor 
Murray), Alderman Copeland and Councillors Beattie, Bell, Bower, T. Brooks, M. Donnelly, 
F. McAteer, Murphy, Nelson and Whyte.  
 

Declarations of Interest 
 

Councillors Canavan, Duffy and Groogan declared an interest in the item “Social 
Supermarkets” within the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee minutes, in that they 
worked for or were associated with organisations which received Social Supermarket Funding.  
As the item did not become the subject of debate, the Members were not required to leave the 
meeting. 

 
 Councillor R.M. Donnelly declared an interest in the item “Request for Council to act 
as Sponsor for the Active Communities Network”, in that her employer had requested the 
Council to act as a sponsor for the acquisition of a city centre property.  As the item did not 
become the subject of debate, the Member was not required to leave the meeting.   
 

Minutes of the Council 
 

Moved by the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor McCormick), 
Seconded by Councillor Ferguson and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Annual Meeting of 
the Council of 3rd June, be taken as read and signed as correct. 

Page 3



 
Meeting of Council 

Monday, 1st July, 2024 
 
 

 
 

A117 
 
 

 
 

Official Announcements 
 

Condolences 
 
 The Deputy Lord Mayor extended condolences to the Director of Property and Projects 
and her family on the recent passing of her father. 
 

 Councillor McKeown extended condolences to the family of Andrew Dougal, former 
CEO of the Northern Ireland Chest Heart and Stroke Association, on his recent passing.  
 

King’s Birthday Honours 
 
 The Deputy Lord Mayor congratulated those who had received honours in the King’s 
Birthday Honours List 2024, in particular, Alderman McCoubrey, who had been awarded a 
BEM for his work in the community. 
 

 Councillor Brooks congratulated Mrs. Lindsay Robinson who had been awarded a MBE 
for her work in perinatal mental health in Northern Ireland.  
 

Change of Membership on Committees/ 
Outside Bodies/Position of Responsibility 

 
 The Chief Executive advised the Council that following the notification from the 
Democratic Unionist Party that it wished to give up its position on ARC21, Councillor Collins, 
PBPA would be filling the vacancy for the remainder of the Council term.   
 
 The Council approved the aforementioned change. 
 

Minutes of Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 
 
 Moved by Councillor Ferguson, 
 Seconded by Councillor Bunting, 
 

 “That the minutes of the proceedings of the Strategic Policy and Resources 
Committee of 21st and 28th June, 2024, omitting matters in respect of which 
the Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted.” 

 
 Request for Council to act as Sponsor  
 for the Active Communities Network 
 
 Councillor R.M. Donnelly advised that she had declared an interest in the item in the 
minutes of 28th June, under the heading “Request for Council to act as Sponsor for the Active 
Communities Network”, in that her employer had requested the Council to act as a sponsor for 
the acquisition of a city centre property.  As the item had not become the subject of debate, 
she had not been required to leave the meeting.  
  

Page 4



 
Meeting of Council 

Monday, 1st July, 2024 
 
 

 
 

A118 
 
 

 
Adoption of Minutes 
 
 Subject to the foregoing amendment, the minutes of the proceedings of the 
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 21st and 28th June were 
thereupon approved and adopted. 

 
Minutes of People and Communities Committee 

 
Moved by Councillor Verner,  
Seconded by Councillor R. Brooks, and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the People and 
Communities Committee of 11th June, be approved and adopted. 

 
Minutes of City Growth and Regeneration Committee 

 
Moved by Councillor I. McLaughlin 
Seconded by Councillor Maskey, and 
 
 Resolved- That the minutes of the proceedings of the City Growth 
and Regeneration Committee of 12th June, be approved and adopted. 

 
Minutes of Licensing Committee 

 
Moved by Alderman Rodgers, 
Seconded by Councillor Smyth, and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Licensing Committee 
of 19th June, omitting matters in respect of which the Council has delegated its 
powers to the Committee, be approved and adopted. 

 
Minutes of Planning Committee 

 
Moved by Councillor Carson 
Seconded by Councillor Dornan, and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Planning Committee 
of 18th June, omitting matters in respect of which the Council has delegated its 
powers to the Committee, be approved and adopted. 
 

Minutes of Climate and City Resilience Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor R.M. Donnelly,  
Seconded by Councillor R. Brooks, and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Climate and City 
Resilience Committee of 13th June, be approved and adopted. 

  

Page 5



 
Meeting of Council 

Monday, 1st July, 2024 
 
 

 
 

A119 
 
 

 
Belfast Waterfront and Ulster Hall Committee 

 
Moved by Councillor Ferguson,  
Seconded by Councillor Duffy, and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Belfast Waterfront 
and Ulster Hall Committee of 11th June, omitting matters in respect of which 
the Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted. 
 

 
 
 

Lord Mayor 
Chairperson 

 

Page 6



 
 

 
 

A120 
 
 

Council 
 

SPECIAL MEETING OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL 
 

Held in the City Hall and remotely via Microsoft Teams  
on Monday, 5th August, 2024 at 6.00 p.m., pursuant to notice. 

 
 Members present:   The Lord Mayor, Councillor Murray (Chairperson); 
  The High Sheriff of Belfast, Councillor S. Douglas;  
  Aldermen Lawlor, McCullough and Rodgers; 

Councillors Abernethy, Anglin, Beattie, Bell, Black,  
Bradley, T. Brooks, Bunting, Canavan, Carson, Collins,  
de Faoite, Doherty, M. Donnelly,  P. Donnelly,  
R. M. Donnelly, Doran, D. Douglas, Duffy, Ferguson,  
Flynn, Garrett, Groogan, Hanvey, Lyons, Magee,  
Maghie, Maskey, F. McAteer, G. McAteer, McDowell,  
McKay, I. McLaughlin, R. McLaughlin, Murphy,  
Nelson, O’Neill, Smyth, Verner, Walsh and Whyte. 

  
Summons 

 
 The Chief Executive submitted the summons convening the meeting. 

 
Apologies 

 
 Apologies for inability to attend the meeting were reported from the Deputy Lord 
Mayor (Councillor McCormick), Aldermen Copeland and McCoubrey and Councillors 
Bower, R. Brooks, Cobain, Kelly, Long, McCabe, McCann, McCusker, McDonough-
Brown, McKeown and Nic Bhranair. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 No declarations of interest were recorded. 
 

Condolences 
 
 The Lord Mayor, on behalf of the Council, expressed his sincere condolences to 
the families and friends of the three girls who had been murdered in Southport. 
 

Disorder within the City on 3rd August, 2024,  
and the attacks on minority owned businesses 

 
 The Council agreed to a receive a deputation from Mr. A. Alloush and Mr. M. 
Alterk, the owner and manager of a local shop. 
 
 Together they advised the Council that their shop on the Donegall Road had been 
set alight and destroyed on 3rd August.  They explained that it was, in fact, the third time 
that the shop had been attacked and that it had been targeted solely because it was a 
Muslim-owned business.  Mr. Alterk also stated that he had been attacked by a group of 
six masked men. 
 

Page 7



 
Meeting of Council, 

Monday, 5th August, 2024 
 
 
 

 
 

A121 
 
 

 They criticised the PSNI response to the violence and queried what the police and 
political leaders were going to do about the ongoing attacks and violence against the 
Muslim community within the City.   
 
 The Lord Mayor thanked the speakers for their contribution and they retired from 
the meeting.  He outlined that he was convening a group of affected business owners, 
community stakeholders and Council officers to determine how the Council could support 
them. 
  
 A number of Members thanked the deputation for attending and 
[...]
 fund.” 

 
 The Proposer of the original motion agreed to the addition of the paragraph. 
 

Amendment 
 
 Moved by Councillor Collins, 
 Seconded by Councillor Groogan, 
 

 That this Council welcomes and officially supports the United Against 
Racism rally, taking place in the City on Saturday, 10th August, 2024, and 
that it will use its social media to promote it. 

 
 On a vote by show of hands, thirty-two Members voted for the amendment and 
ten against and it was accordingly declared carried. 
 

Amendment 
 
 Moved by Councillor Bunting, 
 Seconded by Councillor Doran, 
 

 That a report be submitted to a future meeting to consider a way in 
which those people who had concerns regarding immigration in the City 
could engage with the Council, in order to prevent future protests. 

 
 On a vote by show of hands, ten Members voted for the amendment and thirty-
four against and it was accordingly declared lost. 
 
 After discussion, the following motion, standing in the name of Councillor Flynn, 
as amended by Councillor Beattie, was put and unanimously agreed: 
 

“This council condemns the violent destruction and racist intimidation 
across the city, caused by far-right agitators on the streets of Belfast over 
the weekend. 
 
We stand in solidarity with those in our minority ethnic communities across 
the city, who own and run businesses, contribute to our culture and identity 
in Belfast and make Belfast an open and welcoming place to live, work and 
study. 
 
We reiterate our commitment to Belfast being a city of sanctuary for those 
fleeing war and persecution. 
 

Page 9



 
Meeting of Council, 

Monday, 5th August, 2024 
 
 
 

 
 

A123 
 
 

Our thoughts and prayers are with the victims of the attack in Southport 
last week and their families, they deserve justice. 
 
Those who would seek to exploit this tragic situation to suit their own 
malevolent ends do not speak for Belfast nor represent our city. 
 
Officers will submit a report to a future Sp
[...]
ommittee was informed that the Bonfire Panel had requested that the bonfire 
located at Annadale Embankment be referred to the Committee for its consideration 
relating to the appropriateness of the location, which was on Belfast City Council land.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 
Special Strategic Policy and Resources Committee, 

Monday, 8th July, 2024 
 
 
 

 
 

B649 
 
 

The Committee was advised that the last time a bonfire had been held on that site was in 
July 2019. 

 
After discussion, it was 
 
Moved by Councillor R. McLaughlin, 
Seconded by Councillor de Faoite,   
 
 That the Committee agrees to instruct the contractor to remove bonfire 
material which had accumulated on Council land on Annadale 
Embankment. 

 
 On a vote by show of hands, ten Members voted for the proposal and four against 
and it was declared carried. 
 
 Inverary/Sydenham 
 
 After further discussion, the Committee agreed that further engagement be 
undertaken with the representatives building the bonfire in Inverary/Sydenham, specifically 
regarding the removal of tyres from the site, with a further assessment to be requested 
from the PSNI before the Council would fulfil the request from the bonfire panel for the 
installation of a sand base at the site. 
 

 

Call-in 

 The Committee agreed, in accordance with Standing Order 48 (a) (1), that the 

aforementioned decisions would not be subject to call-in, on the basis that an inability to 

immediately implement the decisions would result in a breach of statutory duty. 

 

 

 

Chairperson 

Page 12



 
 

B650 
 

 

Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 
 

Tuesday, 9th July, 2024 
 

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE STRATEGIC  
POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

 
 
 Members present: Councillor Murphy (Chairperson);  
  Councillors Bunting, de Faoite, 

R-M. Donnelly, M. Donnelly, Duffy, Ferguson, Garrett,  
Groogan, I. McLaughlin, R. McLaughlin and Whyte. 
 
 

 In attendance: Ms. N. Largey, City Solicitor/Director of Legal and  

[...]
 
 

The Committee: 
 

(i) noted the emerging draft Belfast City Council Low Emission Strategy;  
 

(ii) noted that detailed financial modelling was ongoing to understand the 
implications of implementing the emerging draft strategy and that a 
further report would be brought back to the Committee;  

 
(iii) agreed that officers progress with phase 1 and phase 2 of the 

strategy, which would support a commercial assessment and market 
testing of Council land assets to understand potential scope to bring 
forward for possible locations for low emissions infrastructure 
investment; and   

 

Page 20



 
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee, 

Friday, 23rd August, 2024 
 
 
 

 
 

B657 
 
 

(iv) noted that a further report would be brought back to Committee on 
phase 1 and phase 2.   

 
Wider University and Lower 
Ormeau Intervention Programme 
 
 The Committee considered a report, the purpose of which was to provide Members 
with a progress update on the Wider University and Lower Ormeau Intervention and the 
development of a shared multi-agency action plan; to request Members to consider the 
approach for securing resources to deliver the 4-year action plan, the need of which had 
been further amplified given recent protests and violence which had severely impacted 
vulnerable people within the area and increased community tensions and the sense of 
safety; and to highlight and seek the views of Members in relation to a number of objections 
that have been received from LANI and the wider landlord community in relation to the 
emerging action plan, alleygating scheme and LIF environmental improvement project. 
 
 After discussion, it was 
 
 Moved by Councillor McDonough-Brown, 
 Seconded by Councillor Groogan, 
 

 That should the contributions being requested from the other partners 
in the Inter-Agency Group for the continued funding of the post of 
Intervention Manager be not forthcoming, then the remining budget in the 
discretionary fund be used fo
[...]
h Translink and 
event organisers in relation to providing night-time services during festivals and event 
seasons in the city.  
 

Positioning Belfast to compete 
 
Belfast City and Region Place Partnership Update 
 
 The Committee considered the following report: 

 
“1.0 Purpose of Report/Summary of Main Issues 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to: 
 

Page 116



 
City Growth and Regeneration Committee, 

Wednesday, 7th August, 2024 
 
 
 

 
 

D366 
 
 

 Update members on outcomes from the Belfast City & 
Region Place Partnership (BCRPP) 2023 / 2024 Programme 
including attendance at MIPIM as requested at the meeting 
of the Committee in June 2024. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to: 
 

I. Note the update on outcomes from the Belfast City & 
Region Place Partnership (BCRPP) 2023 / 2024 
Programme, including attendance at MIPIM as requested 
at the meeting of the Committee in June 2024. 

II. Approve attendance by senior officers at MIPIM 2025 as 
part of the BCRPP 2024 / 2025 programme, noting that the 
BCRPP presence at MIPIM will be funded from the wider 
public-private sector BCRPP programme budget. 

 
3.0 Background 
 
3.1 Members will recall that this Committee received an update on the 

Belfast City & Region Place Partnership (BCRPP) in June 2024. 
This Committee noted the presentation from representatives from 
the BRCPP; approved that officers continued to support the 
delivery of the BCRPP 2024 / 2025 programme including 
governance processes, administering programme funded 
expenditure and entering into associated contracts on behalf of 
and with oversight from the BCRPP and in line with Council’s 
procurement processes; and approved the Council investment 
(from existing and approved City Regeneration and Development 
Budget) as part of the wider public private sector partnership 
contribution towards the delivery of the BCRPP 2024 / 2025 
programme. They also agreed to write to the BCRPP to request 
that they consider establishing a sub-group of the partnership for 
community engagement with a focus on social value; and 
Members deferred consideration of attendance by senior officers 
at MIPIM 2025 as part of the BCRPP 2024 / 2025 programme until 
a report was submitted to the Committee in August to outline the 
tangible benefits of the conference.  

 
3.2 In terms of context setting, Belfast City Council has been working 

with public and private sector organisations to proactively 
promote Belfast to local, national and international audiences to 
attract capital investment to support realising the growth 
ambitions as set out in the Belfast Agenda, and this has included 
attendance at various national and international conferences, 
exhibitions and showcase events, including MIPIM, since 2016. 
More recently, attendance at MIPIM has been through participation 
in the BCRPP annual programme of activity, as reported to this 

Page 117



 
City Growth and Regeneration Committee, 

Wednesday, 7th August, 2024 
 
 
 

 
 

D367 
 
 

Committee in June 2024, and aligned to our wider Positioning the 
City to Compete proposition, a key programme of work within this 
Committee’s work plan as agreed at a special meeting of CGR 
Committee in May.  

 
3.3 Members should note that delivering on our Belfast Agenda 

ambitions requires a £7.5bn investment. This quantum of 
investment will require significant private sector funding and 
institutional investment, highlighting the importance of continued 
engagement and promotional activities with capital investment 
markets to positively position Belfast as an attractive investment 
location. 

 
3.4 Members will also be aware that work has commenced on a ten 

year stocktake of the Belfast City Centre Regeneration & 
Investment Strategy (BCCRIS), as agreed in this Committee’s 
work plan. The output report will identify the positive development 
that has come forward over the past ten years, but also identify 
catalyst opportunities for the
[...]
cLaughlin, 

 
 That the Committee agrees to the recommendations as outlined in the 
report.  

  

Page 125



 
City Growth and Regeneration Committee, 

Wednesday, 7th August, 2024 
 
 
 

 
 

D375 
 
 

Amendment 
 

Moved by Councillor Lyons, 
Seconded by Councillor Duffy, 

 
 That the Committee agrees to defer consideration of the report to allow 
an options paper to be submitted to the next meeting to consider 
alternative models for inward investment, such as a reduced delegation at 
MIPIM and alternative approaches through different events and networks.  

 
 On a vote by show of hands, eight Members voted for the proposal and nine 
against and it was accordingly declared lost. 
 
 The original proposal standing in the name of Councillor McCormick and 
seconded by Councillor I. McLaughlin was put to the meeting. On a vote by show of hands 
nine Members voted for the proposal and seven against and it was declared carried. 

 
            Accordingly, the Committee: 
 

I. Noted the update on outcomes from the Belfast City and Region 
Place Partnership (BCRPP) 2023 / 2024 Programme, including 
attendance at MIPIM, as requested at the meeting of the 
Committee in June 2024; and 
 

II. Approved the attendance by senior officers at MIPIM 2025 as part 
of the BCRPP 2024 / 2025 programme, noting that the BCRPP 
presence at MIPIM would be funded from the wider public-private 
sector BCRPP programme budget.  

 
Music Strategy and UNESCO City of Music update 
 
 The Committee considered the undernoted report and associated appendices:  
 

“1.0 Purpose of Report or Summary of Main Issues 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update members on the work 

relating to the UNESCO City of Music plan and seek approval to 
the allocation of funding to several important strands of the music 
strategy. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to: 
 

 Note the contents of this report and the progress made 
against areas of the music strategy, ‘Music Matters
[...]
re of exempt information 
as described in Section 42(4) and Schedule 6 of the Local Government Act 
(Northern Ireland) 2014. 

 
 The Members were also reminded that the content of ‘restricted’ reports and any 
discussion which took place during closed session must be treated as ‘confidential information’ 
and that no such information should be disclosed to the public as per Paragraph 4.15 of the 
Code of Conduct.   
 
Shared Island Update on  
Belfast City Council Projects 
 
 The Strategic Policy and Planning Officer provided the Committee with an overview of 
the projects which the Council was involved in under the Shared Island Funding Initiative. 

 
 Noted. 

 
 

 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 184


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Council
	cu01.07.24
	cu05.08.24s

	7 Minutes of Strategic Policy and Resources Committee
	pr09.07.24 sp
	pr16.08.24 sp
	pr23.08.24

	8 Minutes of People and Communities Committee
	9 Minutes of City Growth and Regeneration Committee
	cgr 28.08.24.sp

	10 Minutes of Licensing Committee
	11 Minutes of Planning Committee
	pla13.08.24

	12 Minutes of Climate and City Resilience Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 B 
124 

Council 
 

MEETING OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL 
 
 

Held in the Council Chamber, City Hall  
on Monday, 2nd September, 2024 at 6.00 p.m., pursuant to notice. 

 
 Members present:   The Lord Mayor, Councillor Murray (Chairperson); 
  The High Sheriff of Belfast, Councillor S. Douglas;  

 Aldermen Copeland, Lawlor, McCoubrey,  
McCullough and Rodgers; 
Councillors Abernethy, Anglin, Beattie, Black, Bower,  
Bradley, Brennan, R. Brooks, T. Brooks, Bunting, 
Carson, Cobain, Collins, de Faoite, Doherty,  
M. Donnelly, P. Donnelly, R. M. Donnelly,  
Doran, Duffy, Ferguson, Flynn, Garrett, Groogan,  
Hanvey, Kelly, Lyons, Magee, Maghie, Maskey,  
F. McAteer, McCabe, McCann,  
McDonough-Brown, McDowell, McKay, McKeown, 
I. McLaughlin, R. McLaughlin, Murphy,  
Nelson, Nic Bhrainair, O’Neill, Smyth,  
Verner and Walsh. 

  
 

Summons 
 
 The Chief Executive submitted the summons convening the meeting. 

 
Apologies 

 
 Apologies for inability to attend the meeting were reported from the Deputy Lord 
Mayor (Councillor McCormick) and Councillors Bell, Canavan, D. Douglas and White.  
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillors Beattie, Black, Bradley, Brennan, Carson, M. Donnelly, Nelson, 
Smyth and Walsh declared an interest in relation to the item “Discretionary Payments” 
within the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee minutes, in that their employer 
was an applicant for the grant.  
 
 Councillors Beattie, Black, Brennan, Carson, M. Donnelly, Groogan, McCabe, 
R. McLaughlin and Smyth declared an interest in relation to the item “Community 
Support Programme 2024/25” within the People and Communities Committee minutes, 
in that their employer had applied for funding through the programme.  
 
 Councillor Walsh declared an interest in relation to the item “Requests for use of 
the City Hall and the provision of hospitality” within the Strategic Policy and Resources 
Committee minutes, in that the organisation he worked for had made a request.  
 
 Councillor McKeown declared an interest in relation to the item “Wider University 
and Lower Ormeau Intervention Programme” within the Strategic Policy and Resources 



Meeting of Council A 
Monday, 2nd September, 2024 125 

 
 

 
 

Committee in that his employer was a co-funder of the Intervention Manager post and 
he left the meeting whilst the matter was being discussed.  

 
Minutes of the Council 

 
Moved by the Lord Mayor (Councillor Murray), 
Seconded by Alderman McCullough, 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the monthly and 
annual meetings of the Council of 1st July and 5th August, be taken as 
read and signed as correct. 
 

Official Announcements 
 
 The Lord Mayor (Councillor Murray) and Councillor de Faoite expressed their 
sorrow on the recent death of former staff member, Brendan (Brendy) McKeown and 
offered condolences to his family and friends.  
 
 The Lord Mayor (Councillor Murray) and several Councillors paid tribute to 
former Councillor Geraldine McAteer who had recently stepped down from the Council 
and welcomed Councillor Brennan.  
 
 Councillor Maghie and Councillor Ferguson congratulated local Olympians on 
their success at the 2024 Paris Olympics.  
 
 A number of Members offered well wishes to former Alderman Tommy Sandford 
and his grandson, both of whom had recently been released from hospital. 
 
 Councillor I. McLaughlin offered his condolences to the family of Mr. Jackie 
Hewitt MBE, following his recent death.  
 

Request to address the Council 
 
 The Chief Executive informed the Council that a request had been received from 
Mr. D. Boyle to address the Council with regard to the item ‘HMO Review of Licence 
Scheme charges’, under the Licensing Committee minutes. 
 

Proposal 
 
 Moved by Councillor Smyth, 
 Seconded by Councillor de Faoite,  
 
 “That the request from Mr. D. Boyle to address the Council be refused.” 
 
 On a vote by show of hands, forty-six Members voted for the proposal and none 
against and it was declared carried.  
 



A Meeting of Council 
126 Monday, 2nd September, 2024 
 
 

 
 

 

 
Change of Membership on Committees/ 

Outside Bodies/Position of Responsibility 
 
 The Chief Executive reported that notification had been received from the 
Democratic Unionist Party that it wished to replace Councillor Verner with Councillor 
R. Brooks as the Chairperson on the People and Communities Committee. 
 
 The Chief Executive reported that notification had been received from Sinn Fein 
of the following changes: 
 
Change of Membership on Outside Bodies 
 

 Councillor Brennan to replace former Councillor McAteer on 
the Lagan Valley Regional Park Advisory Committee;  
 

 Councillor Brennan to replace former Councillor McAteer on 
the South Belfast District Policing and Community Safety 
Partnership; and 

 

 Councillor Brennan to replace former Councillor McAteer on 
the Forward South Partnership Board. 

 
Change of Committee Membership 
 
 Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 
 

 Councillor Brennan to replace Councillor M. Donnelly 
 
 City Growth and Regeneration Committee 
 

 Councillor O’Neill to replace Councillor Walsh, 
 
 People and Communities Committee 
 

 Councillor Bradley to replace Councillor O’Neill 
 

 Licensing Committee 
 

 Councillor M. Donnelly to replace Councillor McCabe 
 
 Climate and City Resilience Committee 
 

 Councillor Walsh to replace Councillor McCabe as Deputy 
Chairperson;  

 Councillor P. Donnelly to replace Councillor McCabe; and 

 Councillor Magee to replace Councillor Bradley.  
 



Meeting of Council A 
Monday, 2nd September, 2024 127 

 
 

 
 

 
Standards and Business Committee 
 

 Councillor Nic Bhrainair to replace Councillor M. Donnelly; 
and 

 Councillor Carson to replace Councillor Brennan.  
 

 The Council noted the changes. 
 
 

Minutes of Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 
 
 Moved by Councillor Murphy, 
 Seconded by Councillor Ferguson,  
 

 That the minutes of the proceedings of the Strategic Policy and 
Resources Committee of 8th and 9th July, and 16th and 23rd August, 
2024, omitting matters in respect of which the Council has delegated its 
powers to the Committee, be approved and adopted. 
 
 

Hardship Programme 
 

Amendment 
 
 Moved by Councillor Collins, 
 Seconded by Councillor de Faoite, and 

 
 Resolved – “That the decision of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 
of 23rd August, under the heading “Hardship Programme” be taken back to the 
Committee for further consideration.”  
 
 
Wider University and Lower  
Ormeau Intervention Programme 

 
 At the request of Councillor McDonough-Brown, the Council agreed that, should 
the contributions being requested from the other partners in the Inter-Agency Group for 
the continued funding of the post of Intervention Manger not be forthcoming, the Chief 
Executive would undertake to return the matter to the Committee for further 
consideration. 

 
 
Adoption of Minutes 
 

 Subject to the foregoing amendments, the minutes of the proceedings of the 
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 8th and 9th July, and 16th and 
23rd August, 2024 were thereupon approved and adopted. 



A Meeting of Council 
128 Monday, 2nd September, 2024 
 
 

 
 

 

Minutes of People and Communities Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor R. Brooks;  
Seconded by Councillor M. Donnelly, and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the People and 
Communities Committee of 6th August, be approved and adopted. 
 

 
Minutes of City Growth and Regeneration Committee 

 
Moved by Councillor Nelson, 
Seconded by Councillor Duffy,  
 
 That the minutes of the proceedings of the City Growth 
and Regeneration Committee of 7th and 28th August, be approved and 
adopted. 
 

Belfast City and Region Place Partnership Update 
 

Amendment 1 
 
 Moved by Councillor Groogan, 
 Seconded by Councillor Smyth,  

 
 “That the decision of the City Growth and Regeneration Committee of 
7th August, to approve attendance by senior officers at MIPIM 2025 as part of the 
BCRPP 2024/25 programme be rescinded and the associated funding be returned to 
the Committee.” 
 
 On a recorded vote, eight Members voted for the amendment and forty-six 
against and it was declared lost.  
 

For (8) Against (46) 

Councillors Collins, de Faoite, 
Doherty, Flynn, Groogan, 
Lyons, McKeown and Smyth.  
 
 
 
 
 

The Lord Mayor (Councillor Murray);  
The High Sheriff (Councillor S. Douglas); 
Aldermen Copeland, Lawlor, McCoubrey, 
McCullough and Rodgers; and  
Councillors Abernethy, Anglin, Beattie, 
Blac, Bower, Bradley, Brennan, 
R. Brooks, T. Brooks, Bunting, Carson, 
Cobain, M. Donnelly, P. Donnelly, R. M. 
Donnelly, Doran, Duffy, Ferguson, 
Garrett, Hanvey, Kelly, Long, Magee, 
Maghie, Maskey, McAteer, McCabe, 
McCann, McDonough Brown, McDowell, 
McKay, I. McLaughlin, R. McLaughlin, 
Murphy, Nelson, Nic Bhranair, O’Neill, 
Verner and Walsh.  

 



Meeting of Council A 
Monday, 2nd September, 2024 129 

 
 

 
 

 
Amendment 2 

 
 Moved by Councillor Lyons, 
 Seconded by Councillor de Faoite, and 

 
 Resolved - That the decision to approve attendance by senior officers at 
MIPIM 2025 as part of the BCRPP 2024/2025 programme, noting that the BCRPP 
presence at MIPIM will be funded from the wider public-private sector 
BCRPP programme budget, be taken back to the Committee for further consideration. 
 

Adoption of Minutes 
 
 Subject to the forgoing amendment, the minutes of the proceedings 
of the City Growth and Regeneration Committee of 7th and 28th August, 2024, 
were approved and adopted. 

 
 

Minutes of Licensing Committee 
 

Moved by Alderman Rodgers, 
Seconded by Councillor Smyth, and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Licensing 
Committee of 21st August, omitting matters in respect of which the 
Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted. 

 
 

Minutes of Planning Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor Carson, 
Seconded by Councillor Garrett, and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Planning 
Committee of 27th June and 13th August, omitting matters in respect of 
which the Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be 
approved and adopted. 

 
 

Minutes of Climate and City Resilience Committee 
 
 Moved by Councillor R. M. Donnelly, 
 Seconded by Councillor Walsh, and 

 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Climate and 
City Resilience Committee of 8th August, be approved and adopted.  

 
 

Lord Mayor 
Chairperson 

 


